Headquarter, Lagos, Nigerian Navy (Operation Command) Headquarter, Lagos, Nigerian Marine Police, Lagos 
station, Regional Center for Maritime Security in West Africa, Abuja, Nigeria’s Shippers Council (NSC) and 
United Nations Office Abuja, a total of three hundred and eighty - seven (387) were validated for data analysis, 
resulting in 97% response rate. For the interview, the respondents were specialists with requisite knowledge of 
the subject matter and are heading the relevant divisions, departments, units and associations within the selected